the Company inappropriately identified the discounted cash flows generated from the Real Estate Franchise Services
franchise agreement with NRT as a separately identifiable indefinite lived intangible asset. The Company concluded
that the value ascribed to this agreement should have been attributed to the Real Estate Franchise Services business
unit as goodwill. Accordingly, the Company corrected its error through the elimination of the Real Estate Franchise
Services franchise agreement with NRT intangible asset and increased the value associated with its goodwill, which
resulted in a concurrent decrease in its deferred income tax liability. In accordance with accounting guidance found in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), the Company assessed the materiality of the error
and concluded that the error was not material to any of its previously issued financial statements. This non-cash error
had no impact to the Company's consolidated statement of operations or cash flows for any of the periods presented in
these financial statements.
The following table presents the effect the revision had on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31,
2012 and December 31, 2011:

March 31, 2012
(in millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Goodwill 2,617 685 3,302
Franchise agreements, net 2,825 (1,145 ) 1,680
Total Assets 7,797 (460 ) 7,337
Deferred income taxes 892 (469 ) 423
Total Liabilities 9,495 (469 ) 9,026
Accumulated deficit (3,703 ) 9 (3,694 )

December 31, 2011
(in millions)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Goodwill 2,614 685 3,299
Franchise agreements, net 2,842 (1,145 ) 1,697
Total Assets 7,810 (460 ) 7,350
Deferred income taxes 890 (469 ) 421
Total Liabilities 9,318 (469 ) 8,849
Accumulated deficit (3,511 ) 9 (3,502 )
Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation; Reverse Stock Split:
On September 11, 2012, the Board of Directors approved an amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation to effect a
change in the name of the Company to Realogy Holdings Corp., to amend and restate its authorized capital stock and
to approve a reverse stock split of the Company's Class A and Class B Common Stock at a ratio of 1 to 25 (the
“Reverse Stock Split”). On the same day, the stockholders of the Company approved the foregoing amendments to the
Company's Certificate of Incorporation.
On September 27, 2012, the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment to its Certificate of Incorporation (the